village of Hutchinson, via Watertown in Carver county, within two years from the passage of this act, and complete and operate the same within four years from the passage of this act.

SEC. 5. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with this act When act to are hereby repealed, and this act shall be in force from and take effect. after its passage.

Approved February 29, 1872.

3

CHAPTER CXXV.

An Act to change the name of Addie M. Konts to Addie Pebruary 29, M. Sawyer.

SECTION 1. Change of name of Addie M. Konts to Addie M. Sawyer. 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the name of Addie M. Konts, of the Change of town of Le Sauk, Stearns county, be and the same is hereby hame. changed to Addie M. Sawyer.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to and after its passage. take effect.

Approved February 29, 1872.